
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13th January, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Code of Conduct-Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the 
agenda. 

 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2009 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
  

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Applicants/Supporters  

 
5. 09/3544M-Change of Use of Land to Allow The Siting of 23 Timber Clad Twin 

Unit Caravans (Extension To Previously Approved Site), Land Between Back 
Lane and Macclesfield Road, North Rode, Congleton for Mr and Mrs Noad  
(Pages 7 - 20) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 09/3841M-Erection of Four Floodlights on Telescopic Columns, Prestbury 

Bowling Club, Macclesfield Road, Prestbury, Macclesfield for Prestbury 
Bowling Club  (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 09/3335M-Erection of 10 Apartments And Management Office, 22- 24, 

Manchester Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire for Stirling Management Group Ltd  
(Pages 29 - 36) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 09/3006M-Renew Consent to Retain Dwelling- Resubmission of  09/0256P, White 

Peak Alpaca Farm, Paddock Hill Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford for Mr Hodgson  
(Pages 37 - 48) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 16th December, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor M Hardy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, G Barton, J Crockatt, E Gilliland, O Hunter, T Jackson, 
W Livesley, J Narraway, D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and 
C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr D Garratt (Development Control 
Manager), and Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
Apologies 

None 
78 CODE OF CONDUCT-DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-
DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor Miss C M Andrew declared a personal interest in application-
09/3056M-Demolition of Existing Buildings & Erection of 3 no 15 Bed Low 
Secure, Mental Health Units with Support Building & Secure Outdoor Space (To 
match an existing NHS Institutional Use). Proposed New Developments are to be 
served by new Infrastructure & provide parking & bike stands for 50 staff as 
existing, The Mary Dendy Unit, Chelford Road, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield, 
Cheshire for Mr Bryce Irons, Cheshire & Wirral Partnership NHS by virtue of the 
fact that she had been the Ward Councillor for that area for many years and was 
aware of the issues with the site and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she 
remained in the meeting during consideration of the application. 

 
79 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
80 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
81 09/3056M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS & ERECTION OF 3 
NO 15 BED LOW SECURE, MENTAL HEALTH UNITS WITH SUPPORT 
BUILDING & SECURE OUTDOOR SPACE (TO MATCH AN EXISTING 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



NHS INSTITUTIONAL USE). PROPOSED NEW DEVELOPMENTS ARE 
TO BE SERVED BY NEW INFRASTRUCTURE & PROVIDE PARKING & 
BIKE STANDS FOR 50 STAFF AS EXISTING, THE MARY DENDY UNIT, 
CHELFORD ROAD, NETHER ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE FOR MR BRYCE IRONS, CHESHIRE & WIRRAL 
PARTNERSHIP NHS  
 
(A representative of the Applicant and the Applicant’s agent attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application), 
 
Consideration was given to the above application.  Members were informed that 
any reference to Class C2 within the report should be amended to Class C2 (a). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement which would require the Applicant to produce and operate a travel 
plan for the development.  It should have regard to the nature of the 
development, the accessibility of the site and local transport provision and include 
procedures for monitoring and remedial action as well as operating at all times 
whilst the development is occupied.  The approval of the application was also to 
be subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                 

2. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                                                        

3. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                      
[...]


30. Boundary treatment                                                                                                                                

31. Landscape management plan     

 

(The meeting was adjourned for 5 minutes). 

                                                                                                                                                                              

 
 

82 09/3213M-ERECTION OF A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT WITH 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, ACCESS AND CAR PARKING 
ARRANGEMENTS AS WELL AS LANDSCAPE ALTERATIONS TO THE 
WIDER AREA OF EXISTING OPEN SPACE, FORMER TA CENTRE, 
CHESTER ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR 
BRACKENHOUSE PROPERTIES LTD  
 
(The Agent for the Applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application.  It was noted that the following 
wording on page 19 last point under Main Issues had been omitted and should 
have been included as follows:- 
 
‘106 Agreement and what their Heads of Terms comprise’. 
 
In addition it was noted that on page 27 of the report under the second paragraph 
the word ‘special’ should have read ‘spatial’. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the competition of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement comprising of the following:- 
 

1. Provision of a minimum of 25% genuinely Affordable Housing in the form 
of 15% social rented housing (12 units) and 10% intermediate housing (9 
units).  

 
2. Amenity open land: to provide public access and a long term landscape 

and habitat management plan dealing with wildlife and protected species, 
long term management of the existing open space, establishment and 
management of the new amenity spaces, public access issues, a table of 

Page 3



maintenance operations and timings and cost implications for the 
developer. 

 
3. Provision of financial contributions in lieu of on site play and sporting 

provision (£58500 and £39,500 respectively) 
 

4. Financial contribution to Traffic Regulation Order (£3000) 
 

5. Monitoring costs 
 
The approval of the application was also to be subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                                                  

2. A01HP      -  Provision of car parking                                                                                                   

3. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                          

4. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                       

5. A02FP      -  Commencement of development                                                                                                         

6. A02LS      -  Submission of landscaping scheme                                                                                      

7. A03AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (unnumbered)                                                   

8. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                 

9. A04NC      -  Details of drainage                                                                                                            

10. A06HP      -  Use of garage / carport                                                                                           

11. A06NC      -  Protection for breeding birds                                                                                                                          

12. A07HP      -  Drainage and surfacing of hardstanding areas                                                            

13. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                    

14. A15HA      -  Construction of highways - submission of details                                                                                    

15. A17LS      -  Submission of landscape management plan                                                                 

16. A21HA      -  Submission of details of turning facility                                                                                                                  

17. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                                                           

18. A23MC      -  Details of ground levels to be submitted                                                                                                                  

19. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                            

20. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                              

21. 15m radii to be provided                                                                                                                                                          

22. Finished floor level                                                                                                                                                              

23. waste audit                                                                                                                                                                       

24. parking hardstanding to be provided                                                                                            

25. 10% renewable energy                                                                                                                                                              

26. revised plans                                                                                                                                                                     

27. revised highway access (15m radii)   

28. No pile driving 

Page 4



29. All construction vehicles to remain on the site (submission of a 
construction method statement) 

30. The materials/design of the security fence to the pond to be agreed. Wood 
was to be used if possible. 

31. Sycamore tree adjacent to the access to be retained or, if removed or is to 
die within 5 years, a replacement specimen is to be provided on the 
opposite side of the access road to Chester Road. 

 

 
 

83 009/3199M-ERECTION OF FENCING & BARBED WIRE 
(RETROSPECTIVE), PANACEA, WILMSLOW ROAD, ALDERLEY 
EDGE, CHESHIRE FOR PLAYWORKS LTD  
 
(During consideration of this application Councillors B Livesley and Mrs T 
Jackson left the meeting and did not return). 
 
(The Ward Councillor F Keegan, a representative from the Police supporting the 
application and a representative for the Applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds of the impact of the visual amenity 
on the area. 
 
(This decision was against the Officer’s recommendation of approval). 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.30 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Application No: 09/3544M  

 Location: LAND BETWEEN BACK LANE AND, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, 
NORTH RODE, CONGLETON, CHESHIRE 

 Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO ALLOW THE SITING OF 23 
TIMBER CLAD TWIN UNIT CARAVANS (EXTENSION TO 
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED SITE) 
 

 For MR & MRS D NOAD 
 

 Registered 23-Oct-2009 
 Policy Item Yes 
 Grid Reference 387422 366436 
  
 
Date Report Prepared:  31 December 2009 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIP
[...]
                                                                                                                                

Page 18



26. Timing of removal of temporary access from A536                                                                                                                                                                                   

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 09/3841M  

 Location: PRESTBURY BOWLING CLUB, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, 
PRESTBURY, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 4BW 

 Proposal: ERECT FOUR FLOODLIGHTS ON TELESCOPIC COLUMNS 
 

 For PRESTBURY BOWLING CLUB 
 

 Registered 13-Nov-2009 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 390187 376691 
  
Date Report Prepared: 
 
23 December 2009 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application was called into Northern Committee for consideration by Members by 
Councillor Jackson.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is comprised of a bowling green & pavilion located within an area 
of open space as defined within the local plan.   
 
The site is bordered by residential dwellings to the north, south and west of the site, 
whilst to the east lies an open area of countryside.   
 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The application seeks full planning permission for the construction of four floodlights 
on telescopic columns, fitted with 1000w bulbs.   
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
08/1358p Erection of 8 floodlights  
  Refused 25/7/2008 
  APP/C0630/A/08/2091782 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

• Impact upon residential amenity 

• Impact upon the character and appearance of the conservation area 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 21



  Dismissed 24/3/2009 
 
 
08/0019p Erection of four floodlights 
  Withdrawn 27/2/2008 
 
97/0371 Bowling green, pavilion & temporary access 
  Approved with conditions 30/7/1997 
 
POLICIES 
 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
 
RDF4  Green Belts 
L1  Health, Sport, Recreation, Cultural & Educational Serv
[...]
           

8. Retraction of Lights                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

 

 
 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 09/3335M  

 Location: 22- 24, MANCHESTER ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 1BG 
 Proposal: ERECTION OF 10 APARTMENTS AND MANAGEMENT OFFICE 

 
 For STIRLING MANAGEMENT GROUP LTD 

 
 Registered 13-Oct-2009 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 384902 381289 
  
Date Report Prepared:  December 2009 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This is an application for a major housing development which according to the 
Constitution needs to be determined by Northern Planning Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The site occupies a prominent main road frontage on the eastern side of Manchester 
Road opposite the St Bartholomew’s, Wilmslow Conservation Area. The area 
generally is in a mixture of uses characterised by residential and commercial 
premises. 
 
The street is mainly constructed of Victorian terraces and semi detached properties. 
Building heights vary between 2 and 4 storeys and there is a significant slope up the 
street going towards the town centre. Most buildings are fabricated in traditional red 
brick and slate roofs. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
The scheme proposes a mixed use of 10 no x 2 bedroomed flats and a small office on 
the ground floor of a three storey building on an existing brownfield site located in 
close proximity to the centre of Wilmslow. To the rear of the site, accessed via an 
undercroft located centrally on the frontage of the building, lies a shared car parking 
area and bin storage facilities. 

The proposed three storey building would be formed of red bricks with a contrasting 
red brick decorative band with clay tiled roof and sandstone window cills etc. 

SUMMARY RE
[...]
 TERMS 

 

• Provision of financial contributions in lieu of on site play and sporting provision 
(£35,000) 

• Monitoring costs 
 

Page 34



 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.

© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              
#                        

09/3335M - 22- 24, MANCHESTER ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 1BG

N.G.R. - 384,390 - 381,290

THE SITE

Page 35



 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                             

2. A02AP      -  Detail on plan overridden by condition                                                            

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

4. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

5. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

6. A03HA      -  Vehicular visibility at access (dimensions)                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

7. A04HP      -  Provision of cycle parking                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

8. A07HA      -  No gates - new access                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

9. A10HP      -  Driveway surfacing - single access drive                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

10. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                                                                                                                                              

11. A17MC      -  Decontamination of land                                                                                                                                                                                                             

12. A19MC      -  Refuse storage facilities to be approved                                                                                                                                                                              

13. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                                                                                                                       

14. A23GR      -  Pile Driving                                                                                                                                                                              

15. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                                                                 

16. Provision of  amended car parking layout                                                                                                                                    

17. turning facility to be provided prior to use                                                                                                                                

18. Parking provision for visitors/employees with disabilities to be provided                                                                                                   

19. renewable energy                                                                                                                                                            

20. manchester rd frontage properties sound attenuation required                                                                                                                

 

 
 

 

Page 36



Application No: 09/3006M  

 Location: WHITE PEAK ALPACA FARM, PADDOCK HILL LANE, 
MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, WA16 7DB 

 Proposal: RENEW CONSENT TO RETAIN DWELLING- RESUBMISSION OF 
09/0256P 
 

 For MR A HODGSON 
 

 Registered 21-Sep-2009 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 381875 379752 
  
Date Report Prepared: 23 December 2009 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application is referred to Committee as it is a resubmission of an earlier 
application that was determined by Northern Planning Committee in May 2009. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a timber dwelling under a felt tiled roof. It forms part of 
the wider agricultural holding of White Peak Alpaca Farm. The site is located within 
the Green Belt as identified in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks full planning permission to reta
[...]
dwelling in 
the Green Belt, such development is, in principle, acceptable.   
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt and no very special circumstances have been put forward by the applicants to 
justify approval of the application. 

Page 45



 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.

© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              
#                        

09/3006M - WHITE PEAK ALPACA FARM, PADDOCK HILL LANE, MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, WA16 7DB

N.G.R. - 381,870 - 379,750

THE SITE

Page 46



 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. R01LP      -  Contrary to Local Plan policies                                                                                                                                                                         

2. R04LP      -  Contrary to Green Belt / Open Countryside policies                                                                                                                                        

3. POL01      -  Policies                                                                                                                                                                    

4. Plans                                                                                                                                                                       

 

 
 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 09/3544M-Change of Use of Land to Allow The Siting of 23 Timber Clad Twin Unit Caravans (Extension To Previously Approved Site), Land Between Back Lane and Macclesfield Road, North Rode, Congleton for Mr and Mrs Noad
	6 09/3841M-Erection of Four Floodlights on Telescopic Columns, Prestbury Bowling Club, Macclesfield Road, Prestbury, Macclesfield for Prestbury Bowling Club
	7 09/3335M-Erection of 10 Apartments And Management Office, 22- 24, Manchester Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire for Stirling Management Group Ltd
	8 09/3006M-Renew Consent to Retain Dwelling- Resubmission of  09/0256P, White Peak Alpaca Farm, Paddock Hill Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford for Mr Hodgson



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13th January, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor M Hardy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, G Barton, J Crockatt, E Gilliland, O Hunter, T Jackson, 
W Livesley, J Narraway, D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and 
C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr D Garratt (Development Control 
Manager) and Miss B Wilders (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr D Garratt (Development Control 
Manager) and Miss B Wilders (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 

 
85 CODE OF CONDUCT-DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-
DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor R J Narraway declared a personal interest in application 09/3544M-
Change of Use of Land to Allow The Siting of 23 Timber Clad Twin Unit Caravans 
(Extension To Previously Approved Site), Land Between Back Lane and 
Macclesfield Road, North Rode, Congleton for Mr and Mrs Noad by virtue of the 
fact that he was a member of North Rode Parish Council whereby the Council 
had discussed the proposal however he had not taken part in any of the 
discussions and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the 
meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor Mrs T Jackson declared that she had pre determined application 
09/3841M-Erection of Four Floodlights on Telescopic Columns, Prestbury 
Bowling Club, Macclesfield Road, Prestbury, Macclesfield for Prestbury Bowling 
Club by virtue of the fact that she had worded her call-in letter in away that 
implied she had expressed an opinion.  She exercised her right to speak in her 
capacity as a Ward Councillor however she did not take part in the debate nor did 
she vote upon on the application.  In addition she declared that she was a 
member of Prestbury Amenity Society. 

 



86 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
subject to it being noted that during consideration of application 09/3199M 
Councillor Mrs L Smetham left the meeting and did not return). 

 
87 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
88 09/3544M-CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO ALLOW THE SITING OF 23 
TIMBER CLAD TWIN UNIT CARAVANS (EXTENSION TO PREVIOUSLY 
APPROVED SITE), LAND BETWEEN BACK LANE AND 
MACCLESFIELD ROAD, NORTH RODE, CONGLETON FOR MR AND 
MRS NOAD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The Ward Councillor Mrs H M Gaddum, Mrs W Dobson, an objector and Mr S 
Goodwin, a supporter attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for further information to be presented to the 
next meeting on changes to Policy PPS4. 

 
89 09/3841M-ERECTION OF FOUR FLOODLIGHTS ON TELESCOPIC 
COLUMNS, PRESTBURY BOWLING CLUB, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, 
PRESTBURY, MACCLESFIELD FOR PRESTBURY BOWLING CLUB  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Geddes, a representative of Prestbury Amenity Society, Mr Roe, an objector 
and Mr Freeth, a supporter attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for a site visit in order to assess the impact of the 
proposals on the Conservation Area. 

 
90 09/3335M-ERECTION OF 10 APARTMENTS AND MANAGEMENT 
OFFICE, 22- 24, MANCHESTER ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR 
STIRLING MANAGEMENT GROUP LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 



(Mr Turley, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement comprising of a provision of financial contributions in lieu of on site 
play and sporting provision (£35,000) as well as the inclusion of monitoring costs 
and subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

2. A02AP      -  Detail on plan overridden by condition                                                                                                                                                                                                      

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                                                                                                   

4. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                                                                                                          

5. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                             

6. A03HA      -  Vehicular visibility at access (dimensions)                                                                                                                                         

7. A04HP      -  Provision of cycle parking                                                                                                                                            

8. A07HA      -  No gates - new access                                                                                                                                   

9. A10HP      -  Driveway surfacing - single access drive                                                                                                  

10. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                        

11. A17MC      -  Decontamination of land                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

12. A19MC      -  Refuse storage facilities to be approved                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

13. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                                                                                              

14. A23GR      -  No Pile Driving                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

15. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

16.turning facility to be provided prior to use                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

17.Parking provision for visitors/employees with disabilities to be provided                                                                                                                                                                                      

18.renewable energy                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

19.Manchester rd frontage properties sound attenuation required                                                                                                                                                                                                   

 
91 09/3006M-RENEW CONSENT TO RETAIN DWELLING- 
RESUBMISSION OF  09/0256P, WHITE PEAK ALPACA FARM, 
PADDOCK HILL LANE, MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD FOR MR 
HODGSON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mrs Gilks, an objector and Mr Hodgson, the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 



1. R01LP      -  Contrary to Local Plan policies                                                                                                     

2. R04LP      -  Contrary to Green Belt / Open Countryside policies                                                                    

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


